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PHOTOGRAPH: CHRISTINE ARMBRUSTER

A season of renewal

s the chill of winter gives way to the
warmth of spring, we have an opportunity
to rejuvenate our commitments to each
other and to the communities we serve.

A shining example is the Rotary Club
of Windsor-Roseland in Ontario, whose members
support a program providing hot meals to people fac-
ing homelessness and food insecurity. On any given
evening, the Soup Shack run by Feed Windsor-Essex
serves up to 130 people, offering nourishment and a
sense of community and care.

Club member and Past District Governor Aruna
Koushik got the club involved after seeing a news seg-
ment about the Soup Shack.

Koushik collaborated with club members to quickly
approve the purchase of a stove, pots, and pans for its
new permanent space. Soon after, club members met
with the Soup Shack team, toured the new location,
and presented a check for 3,000 Canadian dollars
(about US$2,000) to support its efforts. They also
committed to volunteering their time to prepare and
serve meals once the facility is operational.

This exemplifies how Rotary members can
come together to address community needs, foster
engagement, and make a tangible impact. By iden-
tifying opportunities for service and mobilizing
resources, we not only support those in need but also
strengthen our bonds with each other and with the
communities we serve.

As we embrace the renewal that spring offers, let’s
take inspiration from the Windsor-Roseland club.

Consider these ways to reinvigorate engagement
within your club:

= Identify emerging needs: Stay attuned to the
evolving challenges in your communities. Engage
with local organizations to understand where your
club’s support can make the most difference.
Mobilize resources quickly: When opportunities
arise, act swiftly. Leverage the skills and networks
within your club to gather resources, from finan-
cial contributions to equipment to volunteer time.
Foster collaboration: Encourage members to take
initiative and collaborate on projects. Empower-
ing individuals to lead and contribute their unique
talents enhances engagement and drives success.
Commit to ongoing involvement: Beyond initial
contributions, pledge continued support. Regular
service keeps members connected and reinforces
the club’s commitment to sustained impact.

By embracing these approaches, we can harness
the energy of spring to renew our dedication to
service and engagement. Let’s seize this season as an
opportunity to revitalize our efforts, strengthen our
connections, and continue making a positive differ-
ence in the world.

This is The Magic of Rotary — transforming lives,
inspiring hope, and creating lasting change for the
communities we serve.

STEPHANIE A. URCHICK

President, Rotary International

J0VSSIN S.INJ0ISTHd .
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Rotary’s young
people of action

No matter how long we’ve
been with Rotary, we all
benefit from the energy

and fresh perspectives of

our young leaders. It is my
privilege to place this month’s
presidential message in the
capable hands of one young
leader, Vitor Joventino. In his
column, Vitor reminds us how
teamwork and inclusivity can
spark transformative change.
As you read his message,

I encourage you to reflect

on its insights, share in his
excitement, and embrace new
opportunities to learn.

— STEPHANIE URCHICK

remember the exact moment when I realized the
power of Rotary’s youth programs. It was a Sat-
urday morning in Australia during my year as a
Rotary Youth Exchange student. I stood among
a group of young leaders at a Rotary Youth
Leadership Awards event. The organizers challenged
us to stand on a large tarp spread across the floor and,
without stepping off, find a way to fold it in half.

At first, the task seemed simple. But as we moved,
strategized, and adjusted, the reality set in — it required
teamwork, agility, and constant communication.

Rotaractors and Rotarians guided us, but no one
dictated how to succeed. The decisions were ours to
make. And then something remarkable happened.
Without being instructed, we collectively decided
that no one would be left behind as our space on
the tarp shrank.

One of our teammates was a person who uses
a wheelchair, giving us an opportunity to adapt,
ensuring that he was fully part of the experience. We
shifted, lifted the tarp, and reconfigured our positions,
using our time to think, plan, and act as a team. In the
end, we successfully completed the challenge together.

As we celebrated our success, one participant said,
“Society works the same way — challenges will come,
but instead of leaving people behind, we must find
ways to include everyone.” It was such a profound

thought for someone so young, yet it perfectly cap-
tured the essence of our experience.

Interact empowers young people to create service
projects with real and lasting impact. Youth Exchange
builds global citizens who return home with broader
perspectives and stronger leadership skills. RYLA
develops young leaders equipped to inspire and
mobilize others. All of this is The Magic of Rotary,
emerging through the actions of youth. These pro-
grams are the heart of Rotary’s ability to grow and
adapt in a changing world.

But the success of these programs depends on
more than young leaders — it requires Rotary mem-
bers who believe in their potential. I encourage you to
sponsor an Interact club, host an exchange student,
and support a RYLA participant. Your involvement
does more than sustain these programs; it multiplies
their impact and ensures that young leaders are not
just beneficiaries of Rotary but active contributors.

To those already supporting youth programs,
thank you. Your mentorship and commitment make
all the difference. And to those considering getting
involved, now is the time! Because youth leadership
isn’t just Rotary’s future, it’s Rotary’s present.

VITOR JOVENTINO

Rotaract Club of Pendpolis, Brazil

J0VSSIN S.INJ0ISTHd
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16378 Z=FEHEmnt San Chung, Taiwan
16379 =ZREHKEmnt San Chung East, Taiwan 26 2 14 0 0 3 80
27805 Z=EdtEHkEwTt Sanchung North, Taiwan 21 0 11 0 0 4 78
51234 HAtEBHRIT Taipei Jixian, Taiwan 21 4 7 2 0 2 70
87453 ¥fdtmhE HEERHkERTL E-Club of New Taipei Cycling, Taiwan 27 7 8 0 3 3 62
87727 J\EH it Bali, New Taipei City, Taiwan 14 6 6 0 0 2 75
89213 it & fikimit New Taipei City Gold Plus, Taiwan 0 13 1 1 0 2 90
FAtHE—HRE /I\&t Sub Total 152 32 49 3 3 20
16377 kG HkEmit Panchiao, Taiwan 79 0 0 0 0 4 84
21940 HRABALEkERIL Panchiao North, Taiwan 55 0 5 0 0 4 88
24607 MIER &R Panchiao East, Taiwan 51 0 7 0 0 4 80
25163 IRIGE @ kERiIt Panchiao South, Taiwan 39 0 8 0 0 4 84
29345 RSP EkERIL Panchiao West, Taiwan 35 0 14 0 0 2 79
30768 IRIEH= Hkdmit Panchiao Central, Taiwan 0 31 22 0 0 4 70
83738 IRIGFF I HkERNL Panchiao Elite, Taiwan 42 16 0 0 0 4 85
86673 Frdt ERE L ERTT New Taipei Brilliant Leaders, Taiwan 20 0 4 0 0 3 73
FAtHE—HE /J\&t Sub Total 321 47 60 0 0 29
16368 Fstikdmit Hsinchuang, Taiwan 16 4 2 0 0 2 65
25012 #iZeikimint Hsintay, Taiwan 36 0 31 0 0 4 61
30766 FitHEHKERTL Hsinchuang East, Taiwan 38 0 5 0 0 2 83
50923 HrHtAhoRikERTL Hsinchuang Central, Taiwan 47 0 36 3 0 2 81
51283 ¥iitmal@ikEmit Hsinchuang South, Taiwan 0 31 9 12 0 2 42
FAtmE=0= /J\&t Sub Total 137 35 83 15 0 12
16380 #EiMkEkERTL Shulin, Taiwan 51 0 0 0 3 87
31674 EFuikdmnt Ying Ko, Taiwan 36 15 0 0 4 77
51236 M Bkt Shulin Fangyuang, Taiwan 0 36 1 13 0 2 88
62002 AJEZkEmiIL Takoham River, Taipei County, Taiwan 45 0 25 0 0 4 71
84950 FAtmFITHERTL New Taipei City Peace, Taiwan 12 25 2 3 0 3 78
86676 ¥dtmhdt Ayt HkERTt New Taipei City Beida Glory,Taiwan 19 10 12 7 0 2 78
87413 FdttHFixEmnt New Taipei World, Taiwan 15 6 4 3 0 2 80
226053 L& EKERTL New Taipei Qing-Yi, Taiwan 31 12 0 0 0 2 72
226046 #tE@EkikEwt New Taipei Golf, Taiwan 35 6 7 0 0 1 65
FAtmENS = /J\&t Sub Total 244 98 66 26 0 23
26058 =EFHREkERTT Sanchung Central, Taiwan 51 0 10 0 0 3 95
26817 =EmEHkERTTt Sanchung South, Taipei, Taiwan 0 44 1 4 0 3 92
83744 $itEEHERTL New Taipei Bai-Fu, Taiwan 17 6 4 0 2 95
86352 FdtmytiEHkERnt New Taipei City Light-up, Taiwan 12 9 0 0 0 2 89
87578 ¥rdtmiEK kANt New Taipei City Inter-Industry, Taiwan 13 3 5 0 4 90
FALmER D= /[\&t Sub Total 80 83 20 13 0 14
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Lin Kou, Taiwan

Wu Ku, Taiwan

Wu Ku Jin Jong, Taiwan

New Taipei City New Generations, Taiwan

Formosa Happiness, New Taipei City, Taiwan
Da Ping Ding, New Taipei City, Taiwan

/\Et Sub Total
Tucheng, Taiwan
Tucheng Central, Taiwan
San Hsia, Taiwan
Tucheng Sanyin, Taipei County, Taiwan
Sanhsia Beida Elite, Taiwan
Tucheng East, Taiwan
New Taipei City Star, Taiwan
/&t Sub Total
Sanchung Sanyang, Taiwan
Sanchung Nan Shin, Taiwan
Sanchung Chianshi, Taipei, Taiwan
New Taipei City Yang-Guang, Taiwan
New Taipei Dei, Taiwan
/I\&t Sub Total
Wu Kung, Taiwan
Taishan, Taipei, Taiwan
New Taipei City Lily, Taiwan
Toucian, Taiwan
New Taipei Newlife, Taiwan
Fu Win, Taiwan
Supreme, New Taipei City, Taiwan
/&t Sub Total
Lu Chou, Taiwan
Lu Chou Chungyang, Taiwan
Luchou Yonglian, Taiwan
E-Club of District 3490, Taiwan
New Taipei Wilderness, Taiwan
/N5t Sub Total
New Taipei City Excellent, Taiwan
Xin Zhuang Jing Mei, Taiwan
New Taipei Green Home, Taiwan
New Taipei Titans, Taiwan
New Taipei City Youngheart, Taiwan
New Taipei Young-Ai,Taiwan
/Nt Sub Total

47
43
22
20
19

196
61
67
44

0
35
36
31

274
70

15
17
102
79
37

22

16

26

189

40

20

22

90
15
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28

79

18
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89
60
80
65
70
62
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4 90
2 91
3 80
2 72
2 88

4 70
3 65
2 60
3 65
2 80
2 48
2 82

4 88
4 82
4 81
2 72
2 71

55
88
53
70
86
65
12 417

2
2
2
2
2
2
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16372 EEikERTt Keelung, Taiwan 4
16374 EERIEHKERT Keelung South, Taiwan 24 0 0 0 0 2 81
16373 A ER = Hkdmit Keelung East, Taiwan 24 7 0 0 0 4 83
16375 E[EERmaEkdmint Keelung Southeast, Taiwan 30 0 4 0 0 2 79
28506 EfErEItikEmnt Keelung Northwest, Taiwan 39 0 9 0 0 4 79
51281 A=kt Keelung Central, Taiwan 29 2 26 1 0 3 70
87463 FAtdLiEF kiRt New Taipei Northern Coast, Taiwan 17 17 8 3 0 2 74
88448 Hfgk EikiRtkiait  Keelung Yong chang, Taiwan 37 7 19 3 0 2 72
88485 ¥dtinTs Hkbmit Ruifang New Taipei City, Taiwan 14 5 5 0 0 1 95

HIENE /\&t Sub Total 236 41 80 8 0 24
16371 ERkERLTL llan, Taiwan 42 0 32 0 0 4 59
16359 FfEZ kit Chiao-Hsi, Taiwan 15 6 14 0 0 4 81
16403 BEMfHkERTL Toucheng, Taiwan 13 7 0 0 2 90
22168 ERIFE R EKERL llan West, Taiwan 32 7 0 0 4 65
27665 ERREkERIT llan East, Taiwan 18 7 1 0 3 69
29288 HEFEEkERIL I-Lan South, Taiwan 25 5 17 3 0 3 80
87283 ERItEHkERTTL llan North, Taiwan 11 5 3 3 0 2 75
226382 FIFEHEkEmIL Lan Yang, Taiwan 38 8 27 2 0 2 65

HRRE—SE /I\&t Sub Total 194 105 9 0 24
16376 FERKERTL Lotung, Taiwan 30 17 3 0 2 70
16381 EREikEmIL Suao, Taiwan 60 54 0 0 4 75
23630 ZEHER[EHkERTL Lotung East, Taiwan 23 16 0 0 3 86
27244 FERPGEHKERTT Lotung West, Taiwan 42 37 5 0 4 68
20382 ZFEHRAAEHkERTT Lo-Tung Central, Taiwan 32 25 1 0 2 75
89740 K [MILkéEmTt Dong Gua Shan, Yilan County, Taiwan 15 4 0 0 2 64
223081 FAfLHkERTt Wu Jie, Taiwan 17 7 1 0 2 68
225876 ERFENXIT Yilan Mandarin, Taiwan 23 3 2 0 2 75

HERE—SE /I\&t Sub Total 242 163 12 0 21
16422 TEEHkERNt Hualien, Taiwan 48 11 0 0 4 79
16411  HEKERIT Chian, Taiwan 46 2 0 0 3 73
26398 {LERmkERTL Hualien Southeast, Taiwan 20 2 0 0 1 86
30745 {EEFfAEkERTL New Hualien, Taiwan 18 12 10 0 4 74
89519 {LEFRIKERIL Hualien Elite, Taiwan 22 2 3 0 2 66

TEERE—E /I\&t Sub Total 154 29 13 0 14
16482 EE#k#mnt Yuli, Taiwan 27 2 0 0 S 72
16424 TEEBE KR Hualien Harbour, Taiwan 51 0 0 0 4 77
16423 fEEPEHERTT Hualien Central, Taiwan 40 0 0 0 3 78
26513 {EEZEm LR Hualien Mei Lung Shan, Taiwan 15 0 0 0 2 81
28516 {LEZERHbmIT Hualien Hua-Tung, Taiwan 30 3 0 0 3 80
89912 fEEHIBFHERIL Hualien East Coast, Taiwan 47 0 0 0 2 60

TEERE—_NE /I\&t Sub Total 210 5 0 17

& &t Total 2,900 762 1,047 147 S
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16378
16379
27805
51234
87453
87727
89213

16377
21940
24607
25163
29345
30768
83738
86673

16368
25012
30766
50923
51283
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84950
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86352
87578
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San Chung, Taiwan
San Chung East, Taiwan
Sanchung North, Taiwan
Taipei Jixian, Taiwan
E-Club of New Taipei Cycling, Taiwan
Bali, New Taipei City, Taiwan
New Taipei City Gold Plus, Taiwan
/N5t Sub Total
Panchiao, Taiwan
Panchiao North, Taiwan
Panchiao East, Taiwan
Panchiao South, Taiwan
Panchiao West, Taiwan
Panchiao Central, Taiwan
Panchiao Elite, Taiwan
New Taipei Brilliant Leaders, Taiwan
/&t Sub Total
Hsinchuang, Taiwan
Hsintay, Taiwan
Hsinchuang East, Taiwan
Hsinchuang Central, Taiwan
Hsinchuang South, Taiwan
/I\&t Sub Total
Shulin, Taiwan
Ying Ko, Taiwan
Shulin Fangyuang, Taiwan

Takoham River, Taipei County, Taiwan

New Taipei City Peace, Taiwan
New Taipei City Beida Glory, Taiwan
New Taipei World, Taiwan
New Taipei Qing-Yi, Taiwan
New Taipei Golf, Taiwan
/J\&t Sub Total
Sanchung Central, Taiwan
Sanchung South, Taipei, Taiwan
New Taipei Bai-Fu, Taiwan
New Taipei City Light-up, Taiwan
New Taipei City Inter-Industry, Taiwan
/J\&t Sub Total
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0
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Lin Kou, Taiwan

Wu Ku, Taiwan

Wu Ku Jin Jong, Taiwan

New Taipei City New Generations, Taiwan

Formosa Happiness, New Taipei City, Taiwan
Da Ping Ding, New Taipei City, Taiwan

/Nt Sub Total
Tucheng, Taiwan
Tucheng Central, Taiwan
San Hsia, Taiwan
Tucheng Sanyin, Taipei County, Taiwan
Sanhsia Beida Elite, Taiwan
Tucheng East, Taiwan
New Taipei City Star, Taiwan
/J\&t Sub Total
Sanchung Sanyang, Taiwan
Sanchung Nan Shin, Taiwan
Sanchung Chianshi, Taipei, Taiwan
New Taipei City Yang-Guang, Taiwan
New Taipei Dei, Taiwan
/I\&t Sub Total
Wu Kung, Taiwan
Taishan, Taipei, Taiwan
New Taipei City Lily, Taiwan
Toucian, Taiwan
New Taipei Newlife, Taiwan
Fu Win, Taiwan
Supreme, New Taipei City, Taiwan
/N5t Sub Total
Lu Chou, Taiwan
Lu Chou Chungyang, Taiwan
Luchou Yonglian, Taiwan
E-Club of District 3490, Taiwan
New Taipei Wilderness, Taiwan
/Nt Sub Total
New Taipei City Excellent, Taiwan
Xin Zhuang Jing Mei, Taiwan
New Taipei Green Home, Taiwan
New Taipei Titans, Taiwan
New Taipei City Youngheart, Taiwan
New Taipei Young-Ai,Taiwan
/&t Sub Total

49
43
22
20
21
199
61
67
44
0
35
34
31
272
70
0
0
15
17
102
79
37
0
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25
189
40
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67
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65
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83
72
85
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89

83
88
72
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16372
16374
16373
16375
28506
51281
87463
88448
88485

16371
16359
16403
22168
27665
29288
87283
226382

16376
16381
23630
27244
29382
89740
223081
225876

16422
16411
26398
30745
89519

16482
16424
16423
26513
28516
89912
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Keelung, Taiwan
Keelung South, Taiwan
Keelung East, Taiwan
Keelung Southeast, Taiwan
Keelung Northwest, Taiwan
Keelung Central, Taiwan
New Taipei Northern Coast, Taiwan
Keelung Yong chang, Taiwan
Ruifang New Taipei City, Taiwan
/I\&t Sub Total
llan, Taiwan
Chiao-Hsi, Taiwan
Toucheng, Taiwan
llan West, Taiwan
llan East, Taiwan
I-Lan South, Taiwan
llan North, Taiwan
Lan Yang, Taiwan
/N5t Sub Total
Lotung, Taiwan
Suao, Taiwan
Lotung East, Taiwan
Lotung West, Taiwan
Lo-Tung Central, Taiwan

Dong Gua Shan, Yilan County, Taiwan

Wu Jie, Taiwan
Yilan Mandarin, Taiwan
/\Et Sub Total
Hualien, Taiwan
Chian, Taiwan
Hualien Southeast, Taiwan
New Hualien, Taiwan
Hualien Elite, Taiwan
/\Et Sub Total
Yuli, Taiwan
Hualien Harbour, Taiwan
Hualien Central, Taiwan
Hualien Mei Lung Shan, Taiwan
Hualien Hua-Tung, Taiwan
Hualien East Coast, Taiwan
/J\&t Sub Total
&f Total

24
24
31
39
29
17
37
14

237
43
15
13
31
18
25
10
36

191
29
61
24
42
32
15
17
25

245
47
46
19
18
22

152
27
51
39
14
31
47
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Aﬁ
75
0 0 0 76
0 0 0 4 87
4 0 0 2 69
9 0 0 3 77
26 1 0 3 70
8 3 0 2 86
19 3 0 2 73
5 0 0 2 95

80 8 0 25
3 0 0 5 64
14 0 0 3 86
5 0 0 2 86
0 0 3 72
0 0 4 81
17 3 0 3 81
3 0 0 2 80
23 2 0 2 52

99 5 0 24
17 3 0 6 71
55 0 0 5 80
15 0 0 3 78
38 4 0 3 70
25 1 0 2 63
0 0 2 67
7 1 0 2 64
2 0 2 70

164 11 0 25
1 0 0 3 81
0 0 3 78
0 0 3 86
12 10 0 3 74
3 0 1 66

29 13 0 13
2 0 0 3 74
0 0 0 4 79
0 0 0 4 85
0 0 0 2 74
3 0 0 3 83
0 0 0 2 60

5 0 0 18

1,028 190 6
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